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NOTE: This plan Is subject to survey, detall design and relevant government approval.
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63 Charles Street
North Rockhampton Q 4700
PO Box 2149
Wandal Q4701
P(07) 49211780
E mail@mcmengineers.com
Project No. 0911819
Date: 28-May-19
To: From:
Nick Holt Lachlan McMurtrie
Place Design Group McMurtrie Consulting Engineers
Nick.h@placedesigngroup.com Lachlan@mcmengineers.com

Re:  Aurizon Rockhampton Workshop — Reconfiguration of a Lot (ROL)

Introduction

McMurtrie Consulting Engineers (MCE) have been engaged by Aurizon to provide a basic services plan that addresses sewer, water and
stormwater as well as commentary on flooding and site access.

Background

Aurizon is preparing a development application to subdivide their property at 380 Bolsover street into three lots. This memo is intended
to form part of the Subdivision and Reconfiguration of a Lot (ROL) application, to provide a basic services plan that addresses the sewer,
water and stormwater connections for each individual lot. In addition to this, a plan addressing how stormwater will be dealt with and
addressed onssite is required. Flooding has also been addressed and some commentary has been provided on how the site interacts with
Q100 flood levels.

The proposed subdivision and new lot boundaries are shown in Figure 1 - Proposed Subdivision.

ROCKHAMPTON REGIONAL COUNCIL
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Figure 1 - Proposed Subdivision

Flooding

A flood impact report of the ground levels for 338-380 Bolsover street was obtained from Rockhampton Regional
Council. The report only considers the ground levels of the lot and does not report on how buildings may be impacted
by flood levels.

The report indicates that Lots 1, 2 and 3 will all be impacted by a 1% AEP (Annual Exceedance Probability) flood of the
Fitzroy River.

Lot 1 is impacted by flooding on the Denison and South St boundaries as well as on the south western boundary that
adjoins lot 3 as shown in Figure 2 — Flood Report. The 1% AEP flood levels appear to impact some buildings on lot that
are not planned to be demolished, however as the flood report only considers the ground levels, the level of inundation
of the building cannot currently be determined.

Lot 2 is impacted by flooding on the South St and Bolsover St Boundaries as shown in Figure 2 — Flood Report. The 1%
AEP flood levels appear to impact some buildings on lot that are not planned to be demolished, however as the flood
report only considers the ground levels, the level of inundation of the building cannot currently be determined.

Lot 3 is impacted over the majority of the lot; however, the majority of Lot 3 is currently used as storage area and many
of the structures seen on the aerial images appear to be shipping containers. The flood report show water impacting
some of the permanent buildings, however the demolition plan shows that these buildings are awnings which are
planned to be demolished. Therefore, as much of the site is used for storage and the existing awnings are planned to be
demolished, the flood report does not appear to affect any of the existing permanent buildings.

REVA JOB REF: 0911819 2
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Site Access

The existing lot currently has 9 existing formal accesses points consisting mainly of concrete driveways with steel gates
and fencing all around. There are additional informal access locations, however it is presumed that access via these sites
will be limited.

Lot 1 may be accessed at 249 and 271 Dennison Street, as well as at the intersection of Denison and South Street.
Lot 2 may be accessed at the intersection of Alma and South Street.
Lot 3 may be accessed at 331, 339, 349 and 363 Bolsover Street.

See Appendix D - Services Plan, for a map of the site accesses on the lots.

Stormwater Assets

The lot in its existing configuration is currently free draining to the stormwater network located on the roads adjacent to
the property. The reconfiguration of lot only considers the realignment of the boundaries and there is no intent or plans
to change the contours or levels of the lot and therefore there is no foreseeable change to the way stormwater will be
managed on site.

There is however existing stormwater infrastructure adjacent to the existing lot. For future development purposes, the
reconfigured lots have the following infrastructure available:

REV A JOB REF: 0911819 3
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e Lot 1 may connect to stormwater infrastructure at 261 Denison Street, 40 South Street and the intersection of
Alma and South Street, to pits that are adjacent to the property boundary.

e Lot 2 may connect to stormwater infrastructure at 24 South Street, at the intersection of Bolsover and South
Street and at 307 Bolsover Street, to pits that are adjacent to the property boundary.

e Lot 3 is naturally free draining to the south where excess stormwater is collected by a field gulley at the Wood St
boundary of the lot.

Figure 3 — Existing Stormwater infrastructure shows the existing stormwater infrastructure adjacent to the lot.
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Figure 3 — Existing Stormwater infrastructure
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Water Services

The subdivided lots may be serviced by the existing connections provided to the site. Rockhampton Online Mapping
Portal shows 4 existing connections to the site.

For future development purposes, the reconfigured lots have the following infrastructure available:
e Lot 1-150mm diam Cast Iron Pipe connected adjacent to 273 Denison St
e Lot 2-100mm diam AC pipe connected adjacent to 26 South St
e Lot 3 -100mm diam MPVC pipe connected at Francis St
e Lot 3 -150mm diam MPVC pipe connected at 365 Bolsover St

Figure 4 - Existing Water Connections shows the existing water connections as shown on the Rockhampton Online
Mapping Portal.
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Figure 4 - Existing Water Connections
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Sewer Services

The existing buildings on the lot are currently connected to the sewer network, however the exact connection points
are currently unknown.
For future development purposes the reconfigured lots have the following infrastructure available:
e Lot 1 may be connected at 253 Dennison Street by a 150 mm earthenware pipe.
e Lot 2 may be connected at 315 Bolsover Street by a 150mm earthenware pipe.
e There are no existing connections to the proposed Lot 3; however, the sewer may be connected to the 300 mm
earthenware pipe that runs along Arthur St on the southern boundary of the lot.

Site specific investigation have been undertaken to determine the invert levels of the sewer manholes.

The invert level of the sewer manhole at 315 Bolsover St were not able to be determined as RRC staff were unable to
access the site at the time of the investigation, however, as this sewer pit already services buildings on the lot, it may be
assumed that Lot 1 and some of Lot 2 may be serviced by this pit. The Rockhampton Regiona! Council Online Mapping
Portal does not show the connections on the public site, however, the connections between the buildings and the sewer,
pit have been confirmed by RRC Staff.

Site investigations of the sewer pit at 253 Denison St confirmed that the invert level of the 150mm Earthenware pipe is
2.040 m below the surface of the pit, therefore the approximate RL of the invert of this pit is estimated to be 5.96m.
The design specifications set forth in CMDG, Sewerage Systems, D12 Design Guidelines dictate that for a 150mm sewer
system, the maximum distance commanded by the pit is 246m. Therefore, based on the information provided by RRC,
most of Lot 2 may be serviced by the sewer pit at 253 Denison St.

Site investigations of the sewer pit at 13 Arthur St confirmed that the invert level of the 300mm Earthenware pipe is
5.5m below the surface of the pit, therefore the approximate RL of the invert of this pit is estimated to be 0.5m The
design specifications set forth in CMDG, Sewerage Systems, D12 Design Guidelines dictate that the maximum depth to
the invert of a reticulation sewer main is to be 3.5 m, hence for a 150mm sewer system, the maximum distance
commanded by the pit is 465m. Therefore, based on the information provided by RRC, all of Lot 3 may be serviced by
the sewer pit at 13 Arthur st.

The existing site is very flat across the whole of the lot and therefore the contours have not been taken into
consideration when determining the area commanded by the sewer pits. Detailed investigation and surveys should be

undertaken when planning for future buildings.

The sketch shown in Appendix G — RRC Sewer Assets shows what area may be serviced by the sewer pits at Arthur St
and Denison St.

Figure 5 - Existing Sewer Connections shows the existing sewer connections to the existing lot and Figure 6 — Area
Commanded by Sewer Pits shows the area commanded by the pits on Arthur St and Denison St

REVA JOB REF: 0911819 6
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Figure 5 - Existing Sewer Connections
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Summary

Generally, the proposed ROL allows for each lot to be easily serviced with the opportunity for future developments to
be connected to Water and Sewer infrastructure. The ROL ensures that each lot may be accessed through independent
sites that connect to the RRC road network.

The ROL also does not change how stormwater is managed on site and flood reports provided by RRC show that the
property is subject to limited impact of the flood plain during 1% AEP Flooding of the Fitzroy River.

Kind regards,

loc—

Lachlan McMurtrie
Operations Manager

Attachments

Attachment A — Proposed Subdivision
Attachment B—RRC Flood Report
Attachment C—Services Plan
Attachment D — RRC Stormwater Assets
Attachment E —Water Reticulation Assets
Attachment F —Sewer Assets
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ATTACHMENT C

RRC Flood Report
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Rockhampton Office
232 Bolsover St, Rockhampion

Gracemere Oifice
1 Ranger $t, Gracemere

Mount Morgan Office
OU“C" 32 Hali $t, Mount Morgan

Rockhamp

Regional

18 April 2019 Our Ref: 566441
Telephone: 07 4936 8099 or 1300 22 55 77
Email: developmentadvice@rre.qgld.gov.au

Mathev Mayur
McMurtrie Consulting Engineers

mayur@memengineers.com

Dear Sir / Madam

FLOOD INFORMATION REQUEST - 338-380 BOLSOVER STREET, DEPOT HILL - LOT 32 AND
33 ON SP131823

Council is in receipt of your application dated 12 April 2019 requesting flood information for 338-380
Bolsover Street, Depot Hill and more properly described as Lot 32 and 33 on SP131823.

Council records show that the abovementioned land is affected by a 1% AEP flooding event in the
Fitzroy River and Local Creeks.

Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) is the probability of a flood event of a given magnitude being
equalled or exceeded in any one year. A 1% AEP event means there is statistically a 1% (or 1 in
100) probability that an event of that magnitude will occur or be exceeded in any year.

Please find attached a Flood Search Property Report for your reference. Should you have any
queries regarding this information please contact Council’'s Development Engineering section using
the contact information above.

Yours faithfully

/

Mohit Paudyal
Senior Development Engineer
Planning and Regulatory Services

Enc Flood Search Property Report

Flood Property Map:
Rockhampton Reglonal Councll PO Box 1840, Rockhampton Q 4700 o o @
P: 07 4932 9000 or 1300 22 55 77 | & enquiries@nc.gid.gov.ou | W www.ire gld.gov.au -



Rockhampton Regional Council
Flood Search Property Report

Property Address: 338-380 Bolsover Street,

Depot Hill
Lot Details: Lot 32 and 33 on SP131823
Date of Issue: 18 April 2019

Planning and Regulatory Services - Engineering

PO Box 1860, Rockhampton Q 4700 A
Phone: 07 4932 9000 or 1300 22 55 77 i
Email: enquiries@rrc.gld.gov.au

Web: www.rrc.gld.gov.au ROCkhamIg On

Regional*Council




Flood Search Property Report Overview

Flood studies and associated modelling assist Council to better understand flooding and implement plans to
avoid and mitigate its impacts on the community. Flood modelling of the Fitzroy River has been progressively
refined over a long period of time. The flood modelling addresses riverine impacts on Rockhampton and
surrounding areas, including Alton Downs, Pink Lily, Nine Mile, Fairy Bower, Midgee and Port Curtis. Local
Creek Catchment Flood Studies model how local creek catchments are expected to respond during varying
intensities and durations of rainfall events. Local Creek Catchment Flood Studies currently address urban
creek catchments in North Rockhampton and Gracemere only.

Information provided in this report utilises information from flood studies available to Council at the date of
issue of the report. As modelling will be refined and updated over time as better information is collected and
modelling capabilities develop, report information may be subject to change.

Flood Studies are available on Council’s website www.rrc.gld.gov.au

When reading this report, please consider:

o |f a property is affected by Fitzroy River and/ or Local Creek What is flood modelling?
Catchment flooding, the highest maximum flood heights
should be used to establish minimum building and [RESEERUSEEIGETEEECIIIEEEECE N
development levels. For large property parcels there may be co,mpUter Softwal.e e gow

Lo ] T R rainfall of various intensities and
a significant difference between the minimum and maximum At Pro e o atsr flows
flood heights for a particular flood type. In these situations along creek and river catchments.
you may need to seek further advice from Council regarding

the flood height that is appropriate for the exact location of [EEISIIsRaIeYs [N TITRIRVILe Rt RIS (=12

the proposed building or development. The inundation extents of the
e Council does not provide flood height information for areas that may be flooded;
overland flow areas. T/h: pe.ak ddepths of flood
e The values provided do not provide any freeboard (i.e. M{;:;;g: d relafe At
tolerance above the modelled flood level). Refer to Council’s depth of water.or how quickly
Planning Scheme to determine the applicable freeboard the water flows (velocity).

requirements.
o The flood maps included with this report display flood extent JRECEEIEERINEESINEIEEENENEE)
only. All maps generated from the Flood Studies are [lCRSREELLEEIERCUEEIE
| o . analysis of rainfall information
available on Council's website. gk ;
provided by the Bureau.of
e The flood maps provided only provide flood extents under Meteorology. This information is used
existing climate and catchment conditions. to establish the likelihood of a rainfall
e [f preparing a new building and/or development application, it ReIRilelel kSIS
is recommended that you confirm all flood related provisions

within Council’s Planning Scheme relevant to the property.

Rockhampton Regional Council Flood Search Property Report n

Disclaimer

Council provides this information as a general reference source only and has taken all reasonable measures to ensure that the material in
this report is as accurate as possible at the time of publication. Council makes no representation and gives no warranty about the accuracy,
reliability, completeness or suitability for any particular purpose of the information. To the full extent that it is able to do so in law, the
Council disclaims all liability including liability in negligence, for losses and damages including indirect and consequential loss and damage,
caused by or arriving from anyone using or relying on the information for any purpose.




Property Details

Address: 338-380 Bolsover Street, Depot Hill
Lot and plan: Lot 32 and 33 on SP131823

Property Ground Levels:

Property ground levels can be found on the attached property flood report.

Should the extent of flooding at a property need to be more accurately predicted, then individual property
level information (e.g. building floor levels) could be utilised in conjunction with Council's flood information.
Council does not undertake this level of investigation or survey on behalf of property owners.

For your information:

AHD (Australian Height Datum) is the National Mapping Datum used throughout Australia. The level of 0.om AHD is
approximately mean sea level.

Elevation Data Source: The digital elevation model used in the flood modelling is generated on a regional scale and utilises
ground level elevations from aerial laser surveys performed in 2009 and 2010. The survey data used to determine the
extent and depth of potential inundation is captured and updated periodically and may not reflect inundation of land that
has recently been modified, such as a new subdivision.

Flood Information
Riverine Flood: Affected

The property is impacted by a Fitzroy River Flood. A property flood report displaying the 1% AEP (Annual
Exceedance Probability) flood extent on the property is attached.

For your information:

AEP (Annual Exceedance Probability) is the probability of a flood event of a given size occurring or being exceeded in any
one year.

Information in relation to more or less likely floods and the full flood plain extent can be accessed on Council’s website.

Creek Catchment Flood: Not Affected

Rockhampton Regional Council Flood Search Property Report n

Disclaimer

Council provides this information as a general reference source only and has taken all reasonable measures to ensure that the material in
this report is as accurate as possible at the time of publication. Council makes no representation and gives no warranty about the
accuracy, reliability, completeness or suitability for any particular purpose of the information. To the full extent that it is able to do so in
law, the Council disclaims all liability including liability in negligence, for losses and damages including indirect and consequential loss
and damage, caused by or arriving from anyone using or relying on the information for any purpose.



"8jqeijal 8SIMIBYJO 10 JueLnd ‘ejeindde oq jou Aew io Aew dew siy uo seedde jey sieke] ejeq “Ajuo esueusjes Joj si pue eys Buiddew jewejuy ue woy Jndino oRe)s pejessust Jesn e si dew sy} 6102

founoY (Buoibay UYILBINO0Y @ BIBP J8YI0 [IY “6L0Z (SOUIN pue S82in0Sey [einjep jo Jusuruedaq) pusjsussnd) Jo JUSLILISADD O1BIS 8y © 6102 judy 18 S8 JuaLna sy esegalsq [aAsepe) jBubiq oyl "1/ GG 22 00€) auoyds|s}
10 j1ouno9 jeuoibey UCIIWBYO0Y ‘aRUSD FANISS JBUIOISNY BY) 0] pajdalip aq pinoys seuenb Auy "eel) Joua S| BJBP ayj Jelj) JUB.LIBM }f SSOD JOU BIBD S} JO 8SN 8y} JO N0 BUISUE 0 YlIM UOIISULOD Ul SSAUBISWINAID Aue Jepun
/ey pjey 8q jou [jim JoUno) jeucibiey] UOJAWIENI0Y HOUNOD [BUOIBSY UOIALIRYNI0Y 48O 8AlNIeXT JeIyD oy} jo uosssiuiied uepum soud snoyum payiqiyoid st suesw saasjeym Aq uononpoudey “uonealgnd sy spejesd ybuAdon

viN easy uopeByyy | [
VN WaLye) deaug | f \ -
Apmig poojd {102 Jony Aoz WsWyoleD SULIBARY 9854894 5509

VN Xep AioojaA %02 d3V sHe8D 2655°0 xep AioojeA %01 d3v

VIN W A0ojeA %0Z dIV SH88ID 0000°0 Ul Ai0teA %01 v ||

VIN XeW ISM %02 d3v Syeesd ovve'e Xei ISM %01 a3V | [k

VN UIN TISM %0Z d3V syea1d vL2L'e UIN ISM %01 d3V

VIN  Xe AoojeA %01 dIV SHee1D 8195°0 xey AIoojoA %S dIV

VIN Uil AI90jeA %01 dFV S)eaID 10000 W AO0IBA %S dIV

VIN XeW ISM %01 d3v syeesd zLoLL Xe ISM %S d3v | |

VIN U TISM %01 d3V eeId 6080°L WA ISM %6 d3v |

VIN  XeW Ai00jeA %G dIV Syeald ¥196°0 XeW AoojeA %zZ dav | |

VIN U A00IOA %S dTV SHesiD 80000 UIN A0018A %Z d3V

VIN X8 ISM %S d3V Sieald LELS'L Xep ISM %E d3V

VN W TSM %S daV 39210 v68r L WA ISM %2 d3V |

VIN  XeW AI00jeA %z d3v syeald ¥895°0 Xe A4o0jaA %1 d3IV

VIN W AIoojeA %g d3v sieed 0100°0 Wi AuoojeA %1 dav | P2

VN Xep ISM %Z d3V S4esID LL90'8 XeN ISM %} d3v

VIN UIN ISM %2 daV 389D 20882 UIN ISM % d3V

VIN  Xep AIDOJOA %L dIV SHeeud UBAT]

VN UIN A90[BA %L dIV SH994D

VIN XN TISM %1 d3V 431D geLolL  (xew) uopeAs|g punai

VN WAL ISM %1 3V $He810 2oy (i) uopeasi3 punaig ||
gHyuLspun leujuusa ] podsuelj Tasq) puey
6102/P0/9} UO XOp0D005) Wi} pajulic 004
0D, LoD ey a0 NOLdWVHMOO0Y ‘€2 X0 Od “H -/0 "SS0IppY JOUMD 00L¢ QO IH10doQ 199G JaA0S|OE 0BE-BEE  TSSOIPPY UO[TEI0T
Qﬁ\g pajwI jley pue|suesny) SIeumQ zeiezsleLds uejdAo

o yiodey Poold kuedoid




"8jqeljes asIMIBY)0 I0 ‘Jua.Lng ‘ejeinaoe eq jou Aew Jo Aew dew siy) uo Jesdde Jey) sieAs) eleq "Ajuo eouaiejes 104 si pue eys Buiddew jsweju) ue woly ndino aels pejetsust iesn e si dew siy] "6L0Z
110unoY jaucibey] LOKIBYNI0Y © BIBP 404JO iy "6L0Z (SBUIN PUE S82IN0S8Y [RIMEN JO JUBWLIBAS() PUBISUSSNY) JO JUSLILISAOD SIBS 81 © 6L0Z Judy j& Se juaund s esegejeq jessepes [eibig 8YL "L/ 66 22 00S ) euoydsje;
40 J1ounoQ jeuotbay UCIAWBLYO0Y ‘BAUSD IS JBLIOISNY B} O} Pa}IALIP 3G PINOYS Sausnb Auy "98Jj OIS S| BIBP BY] JBY} JWELIBM )i SSOP JOU BIBD SIY} JO 6SN i JO JN0 BUISUE JO YIIM UOHIBULIOI Uf SOIURISWINALD Aue Jepun
ajqel| pjey 8q jou jiim {ouno) feucibey uoyduieypraoy “founocd jeuocibey uo)dLIBYYO0Y YEdYO eAnoex3 jolD ey) Jo uoissiuiad usyum Joud JnoLm pejiqiyold si sueaw JaAsjeym Aq uoionpoudsy “uceagnd siy s1osjoid JybuAdon

VIN ety uonebuiy
VIN swiyoied %eeuD | |3 PE LN 15\
Apmig poold #1.0Z Jenly Aciziy UBWYOIRD BULBAY
VIN  XeW AIoojeA %0Z d3v $4eeid VIN Xe\ AI00A %01 d3V
VIN  UIN AN00jBA %0Z dIV SHee1d VN UIN ANOOIBA %01 d3Y
VIN XeW TSM %02 d3V 8810 VIN XeN ISM %01 d3V
VIN UIN ISM %0Z d3V sYeel) VIN UIIN TSM %01 d3Y
VIN  Xe AI00joA %01 IV SYeaI0 VN Xepy AIO0JBA %G dIV
VIN Ui AI00jaA %01 d3V $He810 VIN UIN Ao0jeA %S d3VY
VIN XEW TSM %0L d3V $yeaID VIN Xep TISM %S d3v
VIN WA TSM %01 d3V §eaI) VIN UIN ISM %S 3V
VIN  XBN AIIDOJaA %G dIV $H93.0 99200 Xej Aj90[eA %2 JAV
VIN  UIN AIDOIBA %G dIV 38810 0¥00'0 U Ad0jeA %z daY
VIN Xe ISM %S d3v Syee) 968%°L Xep ISM %2 d3v
VIN Ul ISM %S d3V SHeeI0 -0 WA ISM %Z d3V
VIN XN AIo0IeA %z d3V Sheeld S¥5Z'0 xe AIo0jeA %L dIY
VIN WA AI00IoA %2 J3Y $%9910 2000°0 uin AoojeA %1 d3¥
VIN XEWN ISM %Z d3V 181D 80582 Xep ISM %) d3v
VIN UI ISM %Z dTV $i8eid £628°L WA ISM %) d3V
VIN  Xe AIoojeA %) d3V syee:0 SUIBATY
VIN  UIN AID0IBA %) IV SYeesD
VIN Xep ISM %1 d3V $3e8id $65L0L  (xeW) uoneas|3 punoin
VN UIN ISM %1 d3V Sieasd 268'9 (uw) uoness|3 punoin
QHvwIsHun [euiwua) podsuel) Eq L)
6L0Z/V0/9L UC XBLI0D0E) WIS palUl
__u_s_omga& 000F QTO INVESINE IS PIemMp3 GOe/L TS53Ippy 13UMO 004F @TO NH10da( j90NS JaA0s|0g 08E-8EE  TSSAIPPY UOHEJO|
é P11 A Auedoid NuO G £8/6ZRIELdS WIS
< Hodoy poojq Aliadoig




84 Mmcmurtrie

ATTACHMENT D

REV A

JOB REF: 0911819

Services Plan

15



[ | [ [ [ i 8 L 9 B | ¥ i 3 z 1
. g SIN:TVOS ON D3 $30_ WO 1K NOILAR0S3A NOBISY IV | A UL ONAWED THGHEEY
v 106181160 A4 o6l 1Zer o) omy 00Lp OTO THINVM GHZX0B0d  Risod 2N NOULVIROANINo] GRLUNGNS | | ¥ HNIVD LHOIEH)
oISz AN NV 0LSIL00 DKOM  0Le QYO NOLIWWHIDONHLHON NG R 4B OB B0 S
a2 V26w L) awoud IPRRS BRI SNV | GE50T061 39 0L ON Bl (HYINGA NOLLWTAONN 31 047 Ald SNENNE NI D3 WNLYQ AAVNIGHO-00)

SH4ANIUNS UNILIRENUD “ )
1N0AYT SS3J¥ ANV SZOINYIS 03S0d0Yd ss400v}
nasasoa| 31 ALIOLU [ -

akad CUTEY X8 @eiaid U< o) IET 3

ATNO NOILVINYNO4NI

JOVNIVEO ¥3LVM WdoLs
NOLLYINJILYY ¥IMIS — @

NOLLYIDILHY MILVM

SS3IIV AL¥3d0¥d A4

2l 11 | a ili 6 | [] L 9 S [ | £ H | i

AT AOHSXSOM NOLANHHO0M NOZIVISONIMVED THHCANNNSONDAYI TYNORICKY 5136 15304} SONMVSOYIVAL 91-4 601 SIS CHOOTY LOIFOUNS HOLYIOIONNE] MY L1355 HNOZEMRZ 1W010%




$4 Mcmurtrie

ATTACHMENT E

REV A

JOB REF: 0911819

RRC Stormwater Assets

16



DU0I6S
{ f g “B|qelj2] aSIMIBYIO JO JUBLIND ‘8jeIndde 8q Jou Aew Jo Aew dew siyy uo Jeadde jeyy siake] ejeq *Ajuo adualayal
uoiauu _\*QQ Iqelal asimiay eq 0 |
Joy si pue aps buiddew jpusau) ue wolj Indino dpels pajessuab Jasn e s) dew iYL ‘6LOZ IPUNO) euciBay uoidiveyPoy O elep JBYIO [V “6LOZ (SSUI pue S32n0say |elnieN J0 daq) puej D o JusLL ) @jels 3yl © 6102 |11dy 1€ se Juaund si
asegejeq jenysepe) jeubiq syl "L/ §§ 22 00€L uoydaje) Jo pouno) jeuoibay uoydweyydoy ‘enus) 2DIMISS JBWOISND S 0} PRRUIP 3G PINoYs sauanb Auy ea1y Jous S| ejep syl 1ey) JUeLIEM 3} S30p JOU E1Ep SIUj JO 35 AL Jo Jno m:_m_._n 1O YlM UORIBUU0I Uy
$22URISWNOAIY AUk JapUn ajgel] Piay 3¢ 10U [ [PUNo) jeuciBay uojdweypoy Punc) jeucibey Y20y 4810 BAL 3 J9IYD 9y} Jo uoissiuuad uspum Joud Jnoyum papgiyosd S| sueaw ym £qg L poiday ijgnd sy spoano.d bukdod
TVTTIVE TR i v “ger - %L e 5 by [ GRS i 183, = g
- NI ., " b il Y MK el e 2 D72,
L sir /vm,.w S . Temr N gee » e i Aoseq "
e R P g - s i 1/ st o
. PR il . i " L
e o VL ese L Emﬂ\ /‘/
:I.Ilr...rfv b 056 -08e . £
\ " B L S gl
1w = ey R -~
> . 1R, (2
”.:-..,mq Qo .
& W ey .\
i g e 2 vy
[ 3 . 3 :
LY e T
Wy v
6¢- 08¢
soasE
f.& (2] R OTE Hum -1 P
¥, 68E-08¢ Ly 6B
corecy) 2« L EE it
d 2. 61661 o5
- T —— W wekel e :
L4 st e WE, . GEVERL.- EEF 502
// s 12 T ezt
g sl LV P
TR ez tﬂﬂh 0z w2
22U ST g e
uesoQ « BL L sz
o2, T3
SIBN
| T LR
Asepunog [jouno) : i ; Vr2rgiz 567 .: £13 i
gse oo st eec0er $H & : TR0
woiodams [l Vomoe v T e \ :
senlesey PP LTS \—mn., g i e 214
ae
s)s2404 pue syled [2€ 20 o & .
sayepunog [soJed o <6 (3 N
swawssez {7} i 6 o7z
pejonysucaun  — L s7¢ P nwwﬁ
SPBOY 9JeAllg - P o oL,
> - Y
speoy 55000y e 02T
’ 99t
SPBO lIoUNog pIepuElS @ p 5T . SITEN
R S at (R3¢
SPBOY |I9UncD hb.ls - 00\ (13 nz
speoy UBp = ® o @m.u azsz
Zspeoy -
soyy = wz —_ e
JeURoj|B-1su| SETHCT
2
sediquaany = p , ()] W2 ye2
e Lz - x 9 054
sup BHSN _..mw.w_nr._c e o o nn . w\u.f .'.. N = $
AL i . B gr ooz < 2s1 umo anok e APdL3s a10§919y) SI uoneULIOUI Yons uo 3dejd nok asueljas Auy -
e e . ne'woa'g0L L//:dny
sadid JelemuLIclS sie s 3 | sz <]
¢ e e 61 noj 210434 jelq Y3im 3sanbau e abpo| aseajd “jiom uopeaedxa |je 104
SRR L » e i «q« Lsee . »l e w  -61Q noj ai0jag [eiq & 10} NSNS € se vwm: 39 03 10N YV s1afe} o..:-uE..mu.c:. asay .&
sou W g ¥ fﬂﬂ\.ﬁn BT ooy W2, uT F oz “K ez .z PP B L T S semere wes it Y.
SUOROUN JSIEMULIOIS
SpeAny e 61/70/50 ‘pewud eleq (
pusta] 00°000'7 | ¥e ofeds abed gy =




| mcmprtrie:

ATTACHMENT F

REVA

JOB REF: 0911819

RRC Water Reticulation Assets

17



OECU |puoibioy

:Q EB&\V\ .UQ “3|qetjad asMIaLI0 10 JuaLINd ‘sjeIndde &q Jou Aew Jo Aew dew siyy uo Jeadde jey) siafe) ejeq Ajuo aduasajal

1o} 51 pue ajs Buiddew Jausaqu) ue woly Indino Sess pajessush sesn e st dews siy| '6LOZ [1PUNO jeuoibay UcKWELICY @ LIEP JSYIO ||V GLOZ (SSUI PUR S22INOSaY |elnjeN Jo Juauipedaq) PUB|SUSSNY JO JUBLULIBAOD 33e)S 34| @ ‘6102 [UdY e Se JusMn3 S|
asegejeq jenyseped [enbiq ay) "2/ §§ 22 00EL auoydaje) Jo __qczou _nco_mux uoidweyyoy ‘2RUSD IIAISS JSWOISND 3Y) 0} PLIdaMIP 8q PiNoyYs seuanb Auy "aa1 JoLS S| BJEP 5Y) 1BY) JUBLIEM Ji S30P JOU EJEp SIY} JO SN 34} JO ING BUISLIE JO UM UOHIBUUOS U}

S32UE)SWN2AID AUE JBPUN Bjgey| P|ay aq J0U [jIm JDUno) [euoibay PPROY PUNo) [eucibsy Jweyyooy 12030 sAINISXT JaIYD Bt Jo uoissiuad uayLm Joud JnoyuM paliqIold S| sueaw JaAsieym Aq uonanpoiday uonedlignd s sprsioad JyBukdod
T LT awir L 5
it bt
=0
e fer
g3 T "
- 50050 .
itz . [
368 CEme
RSty ¥ - o
— i
e el - 4
S, e wiiVe T
00 e iim
e T Crirs
€1z IMZ
erecy
S HESL
orecy B
R uz
6t
[
ueasQ €5e-ooe
siIeMy —
Aiepuno c:o.x : Precs 2
pPunog punod [ e oo s fas e
se.” o
sacgams [l o et e v acy
sealesey L £ §
€edeuogeN 1
Sisel04 pue syied ey 43
ssjepunog [eosed ¥
sjuo! =122
waseg | - 2 i
3 I o i SR N
pajonnsucoun  — \G Ok T SRR \
speoy sleaUg e - Ko R NBT
'SPEOY SSe0Y ..e G mﬂm.
SPBEOY lounoD puBPUSS i N
SpEoY [lounoD sofe £60 0 -
Speoy sy [Rcshin: ,-,..m\ N e
Zspeoy e, el -
@0~y oo, T \, -2
ourjanoog  — " : 01 ot w; 152 . N\ el 1 %
L q g6 Db 667 py
UIBIN J0YBM MY & g5 8500 v c: . ! f P
WB UORBINOROY e e 6 36 .#mﬂ.ﬁ.wmm . .:.«. & T, oo ne7 o)
us L — mﬁ; T g 692 g €6 ge)
k1 uep Jo prases 2304 € B ST %, 12 i€
L ue Jeyio : o LN ' cer I o -
SUlB| JelEA 065 06¢ P\, az. BN\ e ez ‘
. N g inz T BN mp T ER s %
s Ab i cizeIz R Y 5 B f_ !
onlBA ssedig sonig K% 8. oo \.ve i 41 sizaz ot | €2 %0 %
- ot ug. ) vas g
aABAINSS X i w0 e ﬂomv Csrar DT g )
swepxnpey B4 S 5% % en Amu..vn_um: 3¢ e 1 <z
wpazay @ .rmf,, = i o e ¥, = 0,5 Mw_. a0 g0 ¥
enjep Buanpey eunssalg SLRIC = R [LEPON s P 4 €z ; 0
X
. 2 $524T < o NR A ek a2 5
anA wimey uoN W o . N < ] az
BN 30D HTU ST ) FTHE \ss 5 ar b
BA[BA BOINS JO1ON o epecs 3 12 W
i = M 5 a
ki \ YsH Esc ._=o> 18 APOu3S 340J34943 S| :o_umE..c_.:_ yans uo asejd noA asuejpl >:<
dog G
oo tasteeo e . ez W N ne‘wos'ogLL//:d1y;
\ . 2N ]
s resk \ je Big noA 210309 [e1g Yam 1senbau e obpoj aseajd Hjiom uoneaedxs |je Jo4!
gamnsmo - -B1@ noA 240399 Jeiq € hOm aymsgns e se pasn ua 03 10N T4V thm_ aimpdnysesyul asay L,
odhLeampsego 4 w2 kW N e 38, Ny el 118 Al sl
SOAIBA JOJeM
SWEIpAH & 6L/70/50 :payund sjeq

pusbay 00'000'v :| e ajeos afed gy




8 mcmuririe

ATTACHMENT G

REV A

JOB REF: 0911819

RRC Sewer Assets

18



&.ccoiu«

liojdliinijyo

*3|qElj2) 3SIMIBLIO 1O JUSLIND ‘S)RINdde 3q Jou ABW Jo Aew dew sy uo seadde jey; siake| ejeq "Auo aduaisal
1o} ) pue ays Buiddews Jausaju) ue wioy Indino dpeis pajessuab sasn e s dew siy) L0 1PUNC) feuoiBay uoidweyyIoy @ e1ep JaYlo [V '6L0Z {SSUI Pue S32UN0saY [eInjeN Jo juauipedad) puejsuasnY JO JUSWWBAOD 21e1$ UYL @ ‘6102 |UdY e S8 Jusund s
asegejeq [eysepeD [eubiq ay) £/ §S 22 0DEL duoydajey 1o 1PUNC) jeuoifiay ucidwey oy 'B4URD DS JSWOISND Y3 0} PaBIIP 3 PINOYS salanb Auy 994} 10149 SI EJEP BY) 18U} JUBLIEM }i S0P JOU EIEP SIY3 JO ash 3y} JO INO BUISLE JO LjIM UORIIUUOD Uy
sadueIswndIId Aue Japun a{gelf pjey 8q Jou [fm [1uno? jeuoibay uordweypaoy ‘PUNc) jeusiBay uoidweppoy 4830 BAINIAXT JBIYD au Jo uoissiuuad uaRlm Jold Jnoym palqiyoid si sueaw 1ansjeym Aq uopanpaiday “uoneaygnd sip spejoid WbLAdoD

uesoQ
SIBAY
Asepunog [ouno)
waosams [l
seAlasey
wed jeuopen
515204 pue SHieq
sejepunog [soled
sueweseg ]
paonsucoun  —
speoy sjeAld
speoy ssecay
SpBOY |IOUNOD PIBPURIS
speoy Jiounog Jofepy
spaoy uey
Zspeoy
sioquieys mogieng W
Buiuedo uogoedsul | ejoH dwey @
ooy @
siequey) sseoy @
Slaquieyy) SSa00Y JOMSS
suiepy Buisiy Jamag  —-
Sulepy AYABIS) 1OMAS =

pusta]

IO T -
260 e e | e
. 4 - = ¥ 57 .
P ; —
Fmen P 3 — B
5 Jose ot I
" tz N T
H P = ,:
cscose g © ai i
o Gl S >
.:f!,cm_:. SH@eTE /- g
...... |~.lwf .lr.....t:x < 13
y f/ T g .W |—w__mou ¥ !&// b !
A - % 52N .y el el \ !
2 2 f/ NI Lo, N
wroy wz W or g y o
y " sl
i precy e -
: IR R
Bz “igh - G
A
v L1
&r ike | b
| [
J ; Y
- sae il
m: iy
otsfics . .N.l: A
£8066€ ! ;
o\\.
GEPiLy B /
caroey ar®
=
CWITAT | |
762 T6qg ez i
6 o6e Wz V0w N vz }
WIANL UUTEUL, 15 ?
et osg szsiz e g gy 3
A A
- wz & |
T ML g b iz § 1
cscogs 89 2 N < o , &--
’ " \ H )
A ¢ 20 o { &
v {244 it o3
woriesy s e o ! e aes g E
3 & v i
o oey “ @, 0 s Ty B
ve. 1 -t
Lenn” - N 2
A8 e Th N& G
8. .ﬁ.wnwﬂ 5
Sm .
" ong, o N e,
o 7 mﬁo. w;
“p o stagi % i
Z [0 w2 ;
%, L
m.\ oE §5-
&¥ nwu
- ) 5 ioa
@ 75, 56 A2
IR
v SSgg '
2L ¢
Y ) ) Y
RSN Mw.”.ﬂmu 1417 Zo stz KL T | A D
2jsu umo unoK je A|d1s alogaaay) S uonewIoyul Ysns uo 3dejd nok Isueja >:<,
ne‘wos-goL L//:d1y '

Sar 54
je Big nop 310334 [eIg Y3m 3sanbaa e abpoj aseajd “pom uoneaeIxa |e Jog\

a_n NOA 24034 [e1q € 10} 33MISYNS & Se pasn ma 0} ._.oz Yy s1ahe] u._sau:..aum..un_ asay, ._.
03 257 ¥ g0 ey i [ i)

€z Nz

<Y
\_;\J.ma ez

6L/40/S0 :paLd sled

00000y :L 1e sjeds abed gv




[ 1L [} | 3 | | 9 S [ ¥ [ £ z ]
. oo 530 [ 130 ‘NOULJROS30 NOSW =] SNWAVHQ SoH3E330
v 206181160 W P gg‘i’i’.ﬂuﬁn& H BZEEhLlI ] —— d_ ELLE EEE: | [F—
[ a 0169100 PKER 10y TONOLETMDOON HISON DA ML LM L3704 30 TIOH M B0 80 (B0
oo 1zl wong sy 341 L S oataR

1S¥3A0STI08 088  LoF0ud

1NDAY1$5300Y ANV SIOINIS GIS00Yd m_._—._..—J.L”LUE -ﬁ —

el LI | am [ 3va ]

ATNO NOILLVINNO4NI

w

o
OANTAOHECLOM NDLATIVHIIOH NOTRSTVSENVAYD THIAIDHNSONAYLE) THIORAIN 6125 L3E540) SONMVNGOYOVAL-H1-160i-41 GTHOSTY ION0HAS NOLYOIONMNID P ILELL A1BER0AT Lva 10w

E]
A8 TI0NYVHHO) VY
2 T
a
)
]
]
JOVNIVYO YILVM WYOLS
NOLVIDILYY §IMIS ——o——
NOLVIDLLAY HILVM ™ K
. SS1IIV ALYIdO¥d A\ 4
GNIDT1
.
v [ I [ 6 [] T 1 | 8 T S v t z 3




et (il AT IR o A o o SR AT 22 R TR BT R SIS A T T o £ R € i T e S N e T Bt PSR NI AN O RO T SR R AL FUSSEtEEL

LA‘

mMmcmurtrie

CONSULTING

ENGINEERS

JOB REF: 0911819

P (07) 4921 1780 PO Box 2149, Wandal Q 4700
F(07) 4921 1790 63 Charles Street

E mail@mcmengineers.com North Rockhampton Q 4701
mcmengineers.com

ABN 69 958 286 371




place
design
group.

4 November 2019 Place Design Group Pty Ltd

ACN 82370063

131 Robertson Street

. Fortitude Valley, QLD 4006 Australia
Development Assessment Section

Rockhampton Regional Council Phone +61 7 3852 3922

brisbane@placedesigngroup.com

PO Box 1860 placedesigngroup.com
Rockhampton QLD 4700
Via Email: creating great places

Attention: Bevan Koelmeyer

RE: Response to Information Request for a development application involving the Reconfiguring
a lot over land at 338 — 380 Bolsover Street, Depot Hill QLD 4700 (Council Reference: D/40-2019)

Dear Bevan,

We write on behalf of our client, Aurizon Operations Limited, and provide a full response to the
Information Request issued by Rockhampton Regional Council (Council) on 315t May 2019,
Additionally, the items raised in Council's informal email dated 25 June 2019 have been
addressed in this letter.

In accordance with section 13.2(a) of the Development Assessment Rules (DA Rules), responses
to all items in Council’s information request are enclosed, along with the following documentation:
— Attachment A: Engineering Response prepared by McMurtrie Consulting Engineers;

— Attachment B: Swept Paths prepared by McMurtrie Consulting Engineers; and

— Attachment C: Response from Thom Blake — Historian for Rockhampton Railyards
application on behalf of Aurizon.

We trust that the enclosed information adequately addresses your request for further information
and will assist with your ongoing assessment of the development application. Should you require
any further information, please do not hesitate to contact our office on 07 3852 3922.

Kind Regards,

Place Design Group ROCKHAMPTON REGIONAL COUNCIL
/
A An
f\,"»zd,x:-{/ - APPROVED PLANS
/4 These plans are approved subject to the

L current conditions of approval associated with

aura Daly
Senior Planner Development Permit No.: D/40-2019

Dated: 21 February 2020

Australia
China
South East Asia.
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A005226303 - Response to Information Request

Information Request

Existing Services

1.1 Sewerage

Please confirm the location of the sewerage connection point(s) and internal sanitary
drainage works for the site’s existing buildings. Furthermore, please provide details as to what
internal sanitary drainage works require relocation to ensure all trespassing services will be
eliminated. Please note, the internal sanitary drainage of existing buildings must be wholly
contained within the lot it services.

1.2 Stormwater

Please investigate the site's internal stormwater drainage system and provide further
information to confirm all stormwater connections for each lot being serviced are wholly
located within their respective lot boundaries. Please note, any connections and/or
infrastructure which is not wholly located within the lot it is servicing, will require private
stormwater easement(s) to be provided.

Item 1

Furthermore, with respect to the 600mm diameter stormwater main traversing through
proposed Lot 1, it is preferred this infrastructure be dedicated to Council via an easement,
please provide comments.

Response In terms of item 1.7, the proposed sewer connections for each proposed lot is as follows:
—  Proposed Lot 1: '
s Manhole at 253 Denison Street via existing connections, and;
e  Manhole at 315 Bolsover Street via existing connections,
—  Proposed Lot 2:
¢  Manhole at 315 Bolsover Street via existing connections,
—  Proposed Lot 3:
e  Manhole at 13 Arthur Street via new connection.

For further details, refer to the attached response prepared by McMurtrie Consulting
Engineers which addresses the sewer connections for each proposed allotment (Attachment
A).

With respect to the stormwater (item 1.2), Building and Plumbing Records provided by
Rockhampton Regional Council show the stormwater connections for each lot, all of which
are connected to the 600 RCP which runs through Lot 1 and along the boundary of Lot 3. It is
proposed that an easement would be provided over the existing infrastructure, in favour of
Council. Refer to the Engineering Response in Attachment A for further details on the
proposed easements.

Informal Email
Item 1 Proposed Lot 2
What is the anticipated use of Lot 2? Being an industrial site it is anticipated future uses to

occupy the site will be of a similar nature and therefore there will be a need for heavy vehicles
to be able to safely and efficiently traverse the site.

Please provide a swept path analysis to Council which demonstrates heavy vehicles can
complete all ingress and egress turning movements within the site in a forward gear.
Separately, Council consider another viable option to assist may be to make provision for an
access easement within Lot 1 in favour of Lot 2 to provide legal access to this lot via Bolsover
Street.

Response A swept path has been provided by McMurtrie Consulting Engineers (Attachment B),
indicating that heavy vehicles can ingress and egress the site in a forward gear.

ltem 2 Proposed Lot 2

How will light vehicles be able to access Lot 2's existing carpark (please see aerial below)? The
new alignment of the boundaries removes the primary legal access to this carpark from
Bolsover Street. Please provide an access easement within Lot 1 in favour of Lot 2 in order to
maintain this access (p.s. this may also assist with the above question regarding heavy
vehicle access) and/or the buildings earmarked for demolition (please see site plan below) will

place
design
group.



A005226303 - Response to Information Request

need to be removed as part of this subdivision in order to facilitate access within the site to
this carpark.

Response Vehicles will be able to access the existing Lot 2 carpark by following the general alignment
which runs from South Street to Bolsover Street. It is confirmed that the existing heritage
buildings will not be impacted, nor require removal or demolition to facilitate vehicular access
through the site.

As noted above, an access easement is proposed through the site to provide lawful access to
the existing carpark within proposed Lot 2. Refer to the Engineering Response in Attachment
A for further details.

Item 3 Proposed Lot 2

There has been some preliminary discussions with McMurtrie Engineers with respect to a
potential easement required within Lot 2 for sanitary drainage servicing building's located
within Lot 1. Please note updated comments from the Department of Environment and
Science with respect to the heritage exemption certificate provided, will be required to reflect
the provision of any easements or other proposed changes related to Lot 2.

Response Refer to the attached heritage advice prepared by Thom Blake which addresses item 3
(Attachment C).

place
design
group.
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e T UL TNy ENCEREER

63 Charles Street

North Rockhampton Q 4700
PO Box 2149

Wandal Q 4701

. P(07)4921 1780

E mail@mcmengineers.com

14 October 2019
Our Reference: 091-18-19

Place Design Group
131 Robertson Street
Fortitude Valley, QLD, 4006

Att: Mr. Bevan Koelmeyer
RE: Rockhampton Aurizon Workshop
Council Reference: D/40-2019 (ROL)
Situated at 338-380 Bolsover Street, Rockhampton
Described as Lot 32 and 33 on SP131823 and Lot 38 on SP131824
Response to Council’s Information Request (31 May 2019)

Dear Bevan,

| refer to Council's Information Request dated 31 May 2019 and provide the following responses:

1.0 Existing Service
1.1 Sewerage

Please confirm the location of the sewerage connection point(s) and internal sanitary drainage works
for the site’s existing buildings. Furthermore, please provide details as to what internal sanitary
drainage works require relocation to ensure all trespassing services will be eliminated. Please note,
the internal sanitary drainage of existing buildings must be wholly contained within the lot it services.

The proposed sewer connections for the reconfigured lots are as follows:
"ot c13 Manhole at 253 Denison Street via existing connections, and;
o Manhole at 315 Bolsover Street via existing connections,
ot : Manhole at 315 Bolsover Street via existing connections,
. et 2 Manhole at 13 Arthur Street via new connection.

The elevation and connectivity of the aforesaid manholes has been discussed in the initial services plan submitted to
council..

Building and Plumbing searches provided by Rockhampton Regional Council (RRC) show that existing sanitary drainage
infrastructure from Lot 1 will trespass onto Lot 2 due to the configuration of the existing connections. The connection at
315 Bolsover Street is located inside Lot 2 and most of the buildings sanitary drains are connected to this manhole.

It is understood that Councils preference is for all sanitary sewer assets to be wholly located in the lot which they service
however, relocating the sanitary drainage from existing buildings is not practicable and would require extensive resources
and funds to achieve.

It is therefore proposed that a private easement be put in place over the existing sanitary drainage in Lot 2 to service the
existing buildings in Lot 1 as shown in the sanitary drainage easements plan (attached). This connection would serve the
existing buildings currently connected to the sewerage network as well as future buildings in Lot 1, provided the capacity
is acceptable. '

The sanitary drainage easements plan shows the indicative location of the easement.

Desktop analysis and aerial images (RRC Infrastructure Planning Maps) appear to show the sewer lines located
underneath the existing building; however the attached Sanitary Drainage Plan from the Building and Plumbing Report
shows the sewer traversing around the buildings.

REV A JOB REF: 0911819 1
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1.2 Stormwater
Please investigate the site’s internal stormwater drainage systems and provide further information to
confirm all stormwater connections for each lot being serviced are wholly located within their
respective lot boundaries. Please note, any connections and/or infrastructure which is not wholly
located within the lot it is servicing, will require private stormwater easement(s) to be provided.

Furthermore, with respect to the 600mm diameter main traversing through Lot 1, it is preferred this
infrastructure be dedicated via an easement, please provide comments.

Building and Plumbing Records provided by Rockhampton Regional Council show the stormwater connections for each
lot, all of which are connected to the 600 RCP which runs through Lot 1 and along the boundary of Lot 3.

Although there is currently no easement in place for the council owned 600mm RCP running through the existing lots, it is
proposed that this infrastructure be dedicated to council via an easement.

Due to the realignment of the property boundaries, existing services in Lot 1 drain through assets located in Lot 2, which
continue through Lot 1 to the council own 600mm RCP. Additionally, existing services in Lot 2 drain to the council owned
600mm RCP through assets located in Lot 1.

It is proposed to maintain the existing services and place an easement of the trespassing assets to provide stormwater
drainage across the site.

The alignment of the proposed stormwater connection is shown below in Figure 1.

N\
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| believe the above responses meets Council’s requirements and satisfies the information request submitted by Council. If
you require any further information, please contact me on (07) 49211780.

Yours sincerely

Lachlan McMurtrie
Operations Manager

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1 - Sanitary Drainage Easement Plan
Attachment 2 — Stormwater Easement Plan
Attachment 3 —Sanitary Drainage Plan

REV A JOB REF: 0911819
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ATTACHMENT 1

Sanitary Drainage Easement Plan

REV A JOB REF: 0911819



(7 [0 [ [ | 9 ¥ T € [ I [ m
v ;ﬁ rQ.m—.w—.—mc_ v [ “oN D3 [*2 @0 [#01a0 150 Eﬁﬂn:ﬁﬁgﬁ 3 ‘.w_ LU SNIMEC o 3eai35 CET| H
s e : - i
1 1 v 1 s i L o ‘ ‘ m
" SINGW3SY3 435040dd -' £
o o SPAUIOUI s H
am A8 ORIV P T
ATINO NOILLVYINNOANI
9 )
m
] 2 m
i
m
|
H
m . A
BY L6LEL o P m
£107°* m
x i
H
a a
) 2
[ ]
v v
- SLNIWISY3 IOVHEAMIS 3LvAlNd
I ERER
@ I 0 I o [ 3 [ 1 9 [ ¥ | 3 I [ '




94 mcmurtrie

ATTACHMENT 2

Stormwater Easement Plan

REV A JOB REF: 0911819
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ATTACHMENT 3

Sanitary Drainage Plan - from Building and
Plumbing Report
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REV A

JOB REF: 0911819

P (07) 4921 1780

F (07) 4921 1790

E mail@mcmengineers.com
mcmengineers.com

ABN 69 958 286 371

ENGINEERS
AUSTRALIA

PO Box 2149, Wandal Q 4700

63 Charles Street
North Rockhampton Q 4701
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Contract: BUS 226.0212
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Thom Blake

4 November 2019

Nick Holt

Placedesign Group

131 Robertson Street
Fortitude Valley 3006 QId

Dear Nick
Proposed easement - Rockhampton Railway workshops: Heritage issues

The purpose of the proposed easement on Lot 2 is to ensure that the owners of Lot 1
has access to South Street via the existing gates that are located on the boundary of
Lot 2

The designation of the easement does no more than provide rights of access to a
certain parcel of land. |t does not infer that any works or changes are proposed on
the proposed parcel that will be designated an easement. No works are proposed
that would impact on the significance of the place- or more specifically the Appren-
tice Master’s building, the Commercial office or the Roundhouse.

Obviously if building works are proposed within the easement, they would be sub-
ject to the normal assessment processes for heritage places as it within the heritage
boundary. Any works would need to be asses as to their impact on the cultural heri-
tage significance of the place.

Work requiring formal assessment by the Department of Environment and Science
would normally be part of an overall application using MyDAS under the Planning
Act 2016 and lodged through the local authority which acts as assessment manager.
In this case, the Department of Environment and Science acts as a referral agency.

Works that potentially no impact on significance could be approved directly by
the Department of Environment and Science through the issue of an exemption
certificate.

Regards
[,05(
j / 1 bagh Street
Asfligove (F 4064
Thom Blake
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